

Selected results

For the fiscal years ended December 31	2015	2014
Revenues	\$ 18,172	\$ 20,111
EBIT margin	(26.6)%	(2.8)%
EBIT margin before special items ⁽¹⁾	3.0 %	4.6 %
EBITDA margin before special items ⁽¹⁾	5.5 %	6.7 %
Diluted EPS (in dollars)	\$ (2.58)	\$ (0.74)
Adjusted EPS (in dollars) ⁽¹⁾	\$ 0.14	\$ 0.35
Free cash flow usage ⁽¹⁾	\$ (1,842)	\$ (1,117)
As at December 31	2015	2014
Available short-term capital resources ⁽²⁾	\$ 4,014	\$ 3,846

For the fourth quarters ended December 31	2015	2014
Revenues	\$ 5,017	\$ 5,960
EBIT margin	(13.1)%	(20.2)%
EBIT margin before special items ⁽¹⁾	0.3 %	2.6 %
EBITDA margin before special items ⁽¹⁾	2.8 %	4.6 %
Diluted EPS (in dollars)	\$ (0.31)	\$ (0.92)
Adjusted EPS (in dollars) ⁽¹⁾	\$ —	\$ 0.04
Free cash flow ⁽¹⁾	\$ 527	\$ 590

⁽¹⁾ See Caution regarding non-GAAP measures at the end of this press release.

⁽²⁾ Defined as cash and cash equivalents plus the amount available under revolving credit facilities.